

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TESCO PLC SECURITIES LITIGATION

14 Civ. 8495 (RMB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Michael S. Kim
Danielle L. Rose
KOBRE & KIM LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 488-1200

Attorneys for Defendant Philip Clarke

Marc J. Gottridge
Courtney L. Colligan
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 918-3000

Attorneys for Defendant Laurie McIlwee

George T. Conway III
Steven Winter
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Attorneys for Defendant Tesco PLC

Peter N. Flocos
Joanna Diakos Kordalis
K&L GATES LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 536-3900

*Attorneys for Defendant Sir
Richard Broadbent*

August 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Parties.....	4
B. Tesco’s Ordinary Shares, ADRs, and Public Filings	5
C. The Second Amended Complaint’s Allegations	6
D. U.K. Investigations and Litigation.....	9
E. Procedural History	10
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS EXCEED THE TERRITORIAL REACH OF SECTION 10(b).....	10
POINT II	
THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS ACTION UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	17
A. Plaintiff’s choice of forum is entitled to little deference.....	17
B. An adequate alternative forum exists in England.....	18
C. The private and public interest factors weigh heavily in favor of dismissal.	20
POINT III	
EVEN APART FROM EXTRATERRITORIALITY, PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b).....	23
A. The complaint fails to allege that the individual defendants made actionable misstatements.	24
B. The complaint does not adequately plead scienter as to any defendant, including Tesco.	25

1. The complaint fails to allege any motive to commit fraud.....	26
2. The complaint fails to plead strong circumstantial evidence of conscious misbehavior or recklessness.....	27
3. The complaint fails to plead corporate scienter as to Tesco.....	30

POINT IV

THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A SECTION 20(a) CLAIM AGAINST ANY INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT.....	31
--	----

POINT V

THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ESTABLISH PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	32
--	----

A. Plaintiff has not established sufficient minimum contacts to satisfy due process.....	32
B. Exercising personal jurisdiction over the individual defendants would be unreasonable.....	34

CONCLUSION.....	35
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	20 n.12
<i>Abert Trading, Inc. v. Kipling Belgium N.V./S.A.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 0478 (RMB), 2002 WL 272408 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2002).....	19
<i>Alcoa S.S. Co. v. M/V Nordic Regent</i> , 654 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 159 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	33 n.22
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Grp. Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993)	18, 21, 22 & n.15
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	4 n.1, 23, 26, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	33
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	33
<i>Carey v. Bayerische Hypo-und Vereinsbank AG</i> , 370 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2004)	2, 17, 20, 22
<i>Chaiken v. VV Publ'g Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys.</i> <i>v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32

<i>Copeland v. Fortis</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Diatronics, Inc. v. Elbit Computers, Ltd.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 122 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 812 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Doscher v. Sobel & Co.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 646 (RMB), 2015 WL 774695 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2015).....	28
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	11
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	25
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Paribas</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	18, 20
<i>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	28
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	3, 32, 33
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	20, 22
<i>Howe v. Goldcorp Invs., Ltd.</i> , 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991).....	19, 21, 23
<i>In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	34
<i>In re Banco Santander Securities-Optimal Litig.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	22
<i>In re China N.E. Petroleum Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4577 (MGC), 2015 WL 223779 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015).....	31 n.21
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	28, 29

<i>In re European Aeronautic Defence & Space Co.</i> <i>Sec. Litig.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re GeoPharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	24–25 n.17
<i>In re GeoPharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	30
<i>In re Herald, Primeo, & Thema Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 289 (RMB), 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 540 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	24
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8 n.4
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 5697 (PAC), 2015 WL 1097355 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2015)	26, 30, 31 n.21
<i>In re Société Générale Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2495 (RMB), 2010 WL 3910286 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1041 (DLC), 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000)	28
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11225 (RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	25 n. 18
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	31
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	33, 34
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	25 n.18
<i>Kalnit v. Eichner</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>LaSala v. UBS, AG</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17, 18, 20, 22

<i>Lindner Fund, Inc. v. Polly Peck Int'l PLC</i> , 811 F. Supp. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	19, 21
<i>Liu Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG</i> , 763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Local No. 38 Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Pension Fund v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	28
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	31 & n.21
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	30
<i>Omnicare v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	25
<i>Online Payment Solutions Inc. v. Svenska Handelsbanken AB</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21 n.14
<i>Otor, S.A. v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 6978 (RO), 2006 WL 2613775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2006).....	4 n.1, 22 n.15
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Pollux Holding, Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pollio v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24
<i>Roby v. Corporation of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24

S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC,
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) 27

*Scottish Air Int’l Inc. v. British Caledonian
Group, PLC*, 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 21 n.13

Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley,
776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015) 23, 27

Sussman v. Bank of Israel,
801 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1992),
aff’d, 990 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1993) 18

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v.
Dynex Capital Inc.*, 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) *passim*

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... *passim*

United States v. Martoma,
No. 12 Cr. 973 (PGG), 2013 WL 6632676
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013) 15 n.10

USHA (India), Ltd. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
421 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2005) 17

Walden v. Fiore, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 3, 33

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 3, 33

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) 3, 25

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) 23

Other Authorities

American Depository Receipts,
SEC Release No. 33-6894,
1991 WL 294145 (May 23, 1991) 14

Fox, Merritt B., *Securities Class Actions Against
Foreign Issuers*, 64 STAN. L. REV. 1173 (2012)..... 15 n.11

Securities and Exchange Commission,
Investor Bulletin: American Depository Receipts,
available at <http://1.usa.gov/1KrLwNw> *passim*
